
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE  
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.18 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19th July, 2021 

 
IMPLEMENTATION OF CoE RECOMMENDATIONS RELATED TO                   

          DEFENCE REFORMS 

18 SHRI K. SOMAPRASAD:  

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:  

(a) whether Government has accepted the recommendations of the Committee of Experts 
(CoE) which envisages to optimize both military personnel and defence civilians; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; and 

 (c) the details of the process of downsizing undertaken so far? 

 

 
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
SHRI AJAY BHATT 

 
 

(a) to (c):  The Committee of Experts (CoE) constituted by the Ministry of Defence under 
the chairmanship of Lt Gen (Retd) DB Shekatkar to recommend measures to enhance 
combat capability and rebalance defence expenditure of the armed forces, submitted its 
report in December, 2016. 

 The Report was taken up by the Ministry of Defence to frame key action points 
and roadmap for implementation.  Measures recommended by the Committee and taken 
up for implementation include: 

(i) Optimization of Signals Establishments to include Radio Monitoring 
Companies, Corps Air Support Signal Regiments, Air Formation Signal 
Regiments, Composite Signal Regiments and merger of Corps Operating 
and Engineering Signal Regiments. 
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(ii) Restructuring of repair echelons in the Army to include Base Workshops, 
Advance Base Workshops and Static/Station Workshops in the field Army. 

(iii) Redeployment of Ordnance echelons to include Vehicle Depots, Ordnance 
Depots and Central Ordnance Depots apart from streamlining inventory 
control mechanisms. 

(iv) Better utilization of Supply and Transportation echelons and Animal 
Transport Units. 

(v) Closure of Military Farms and Army Postal Establishments in peace 
locations. 

(vi) Enhancement in standards for recruitment of clerical staff and drivers in the 
Army. 

(vii) Improving the efficiency of the National Cadet Corps. 

The implementation of certain recommendations of the CoE involves 
redeployment/restructuring/optimization of approximately 57,000 posts, both military 
and civilian. 

Full details are not being placed in the public domain as they include operational 
aspects of the armed forces, disclosure of which is not in the interest of national security. 

 

***** 
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भारत सरकार 
रक्षा मंत्राऱय 
रक्षा विभाग  
राज्य सभा 

अतारांककत प्रश्नन संख्या  18 
19 जुऱाई, 2021 को उत्तटर के लऱए 

 
 

रक्षा संबंधी सधुारों से संबंधधत विशषेज्ञ सलमतत की लसफाररशों का कियान्ियन 
 

18.  श्री के. सोमप्रसाद: 
      क्याश रऺा मंत्री यह फताने की कृऩा करेंगे कक :  
(क): क्या सरकार न े विशषेऻ सममतत की मसपाररशों को स्िीकार ककया है जिसमें सेना के 

काममिकों और रऺा असैतनक कमिचाररयों, दोनों के इष्टतम उऩयोग को ऩररकजपऩत ककया 
गया है; 

(ख): यदद हां, तो तत्संफंधी ब्यौरा क्या है; और  
(ग): अफ तक की गई कटौती की प्रकिया का ब्यौरा क्या है ? 
 

उत्तर 

रक्षा मंत्राऱय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री अजय भट्ट) 
 
(क) स े(ग): सशस्त्र सेनाओं की मुद्धक ऺभता फढाने औय यऺा व्मम को ऩुनः संतुलरत कयन े

हेत ु उऩामों की लसपारयश कयन े के लरए रेफ्टिनेंि जनयर (सेवाननवतृ्त) डीफी शकेिकय की 

अध्मऺता भें यऺा भंरारम द्वाया गठित ववशषेऻ सलभनत (सीओई) न े ठदसम्फय 2016 भें अऩनी 

रयऩोिट प्रस्त्तुत की थी। 

 भुख्म कायटवाई बफन्द ुतैमाय कयने औय कामाटन्वमन हेत ु योडभैऩ तैमाय कयने के लरए यऺा 

भंरारम द्वाया इस रयऩोिट ऩय कायटवाई की गई। सलभनत द्वाया अनुशंसा ककए गए उऩामों औय 

कामाटन्वमन हेत ुशुरू ककए गए उऩामों भें ननम्नलरखित शालभर हैं: 
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(i) येडडमो भॉनीिरयगं कम्ऩननमों, कोय एमय सऩोिट लसग्नर येफ्जभेंट्स, एमय पोयभेशन 

लसग्नर येफ्जभेंट्स, कंऩोफ्जि लसग्नर येफ्जभेंट्स औय कोय ऑऩयेठिगं तथा 

इंजीननमरयगं लसग्नर येफ्जभेंट्स के आभेरन को शालभर कयने के लरए लसग्नर 

संस्त्थाऩनाओं का इष्ितभीकयण। 

(ii) फेस वकट शाऩ, एडवांस फेस वकट शाऩ औय पील्ड आभी भें स्त्िेठिक/ स्त्िेशन वकट शाऩ 

शालभर कयने के लरए सेना भें भयम्भत ऩद सोऩानकों की ऩुनसटयंचना। 

(iii) इन्वेट्री ननमंरण व्मवस्त्था को कायगय फनान ेके अरावा वाहन डीऩो, आमुध डीऩो 

एवं केन्रीम आमुध डीऩो को शालभर कयने के लरए आमुध सोऩानकों की ऩुनः 

तैनाती।  

(iv) आऩूनतट औय ऩरयवहन सोऩानक एव ंऩश ुऩरयवहन मूननि का फेहतय उऩमोग। 

(v) शांनत स्त्थानों ऩय सैन्म पाभों औय सैन्म डाक संस्त्थाऩनाओं को फंद ककमा जाना। 

(vi) सेना भें लरवऩक स्त्िाप औय ड्राइवयों की बती के लरए भानकों भें फढोत्तयी। 

(vii) याष्ट्रीम कैडिे कोय की कामटऺ भता भें सुधाय राना। 

सीओई की कनतऩम लसपारयशों के किमान्वमन भें रगबग 57,000 ऩदों, सैन्म औय 

लसववलरमन दोनों की ऩुनतैनाती/ऩुनगटिन/इष्ितभीकयण शालभर है। 

सावटजननक डोभेन भें ऩूणट वववयण नहीं ठदमा गमा है क्मोंकक उनभें सशस्त्र सेनाओं के 

संकिमात्भक ऩहर ूशालभर हैं, फ्जनका प्रकिीकयण याष्ट्रीम सुयऺा के ठहत भें नहीं है।   

 
**** 
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